2027 114,641

Thereafter 126,930
353,875$

Sensitivity of the City’s total OPEB liability to changes in the discount rate. The following presents the
City’s total OPEB liability, as well as what the City’s total OPEB liability would be if it were calculated
using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (1.21%) or 1-percentage-point higher (3.21%) than
the current discount rate:

CITY OF ARDMORE, OKLAHOMA
ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT

As of and for the Year Ended June 30, 2022

 70

1% Decrease Current Discount 1% Increase
1.16% Rate 2.16% 3.16%

Total OPEB Liability 4,469,197$   3,993,378$   3,579,677$

Sensitivity of the City’s total OPEB liability to changes in the healthcare cost trend rate. The following
presents the City’s total OPEB liability, as well as what the City’s total OPEB liability would be if it were
calculated using a healthcare cost trend rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (4.96%) or 1-percentage
point higher (6.96%) than the current healthcare cost trend rate:

1% Decrease
Healthcare Cost

Trend Rates 1% Increase
4.96% 5.96% 6.96%

Grading to 3.87% Grading to 4.87% Grading to 5.87%

Total OPEB Liability 3,541,066$   3,993,378$   4,537,348$

CITY OF ARDMORE, OKLAHOMA
ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT

As of and for the Year Ended June 30, 2022

 71

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

CITY OF ARDMORE, OKLAHOMA
ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT

As of and for the Year Ended June 30, 2022

 72

Budgetary Comparison Schedule (Budgetary Basis) – Year Ended June 30, 2022

Budgeted Amounts
Actual Amounts,
Budgetary Basis

Variance with
Final Budget -

Positive (Negative)
Original Final

REVENUES
Taxes 10,730,185$   10,730,185$   13,086,288$   2,356,103$
Intergovernmental 340,000   340,000   416,496 76,496
Licenses and permits 238,000   238,000   404,288 166,288
Charges for services 165,000   165,000   194,979 29,979
Fines and Forfeitures 275,550   275,550   214,605 (60,945)
Investment earnings 36,334   36,334   38,573 2,239
Miscellaneous 114,340   114,340   261,056 146,716

Total revenues 11,899,409   11,899,409   14,616,285   2,716,876

EXPENDITURES
Department:
 General Government:

Legislative 169,875   169,875   90,643 79,232
Municipal court 175,463   175,463   164,582 10,881
City manager 525,043   493,643   410,658   82,985
Human resources 332,018   333,918   333,852 66
Information tech 1,976,235   1,976,235   1,655,135 321,100
Legal 69,700   69,700   64,631 5,069
Finance 605,503   605,503   571,006 34,497
Purchasing 161,946   161,946   159,643 2,303
Engineering 982,832   982,832   668,337 314,495
Development services 859,032   859,032   755,082 103,950
GIS 117,598   117,598   108,911 8,687
Technical services 781,823   797,323   897,134 (99,811)
Pension benefits & insurance 670,000   682,500   809,455 (126,955)

Total General Government 7,427,068   7,425,568   6,689,069   736,499
 Public Safety:

Fire 3,683,097   3,683,097   3,921,505 (238,408)
Police 5,894,754   5,894,754   5,756,033 138,721
Police jail 213,000   213,000   156,304 56,696
Animal control 109,222   109,222   97,939 11,283
Forensic lab 180,301   180,301   150,862 29,439
Emergency dispatch 848,260   848,260   684,509 163,751

Total Public Safety 10,928,634   10,928,634   10,767,152   161,482
 Culture and Recreation:

Community center 364,875   364,875   337,678 27,197
Community pool 182,619   182,619   137,581 45,038
Parks & recreation 1,340,546   1,340,546   1,194,735   145,811
R.O.W. maintenance 506,015   506,015   480,898   25,117
Library 1,042,877   1,044,377   1,044,319 58

Total Culture and Recreation 3,436,932   3,438,432   3,195,211   243,221
 Cemetery:

Cemetery 330,276   330,276   317,932 12,344
Total Cemetery 330,276   330,276   317,932   12,344

Total Expenditures 22,122,910   22,122,910   20,969,364   1,153,546

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over
expenditures (10,223,501)   (10,223,501)   (6,353,079)   3,870,422

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
Transfers in 9,191,354   9,191,354   7,045,191 (2,146,163)
Transfers out (449,000)   (449,000)   (299,000) 150,000

Total other financing sources and uses 8,742,354   8,742,354   6,746,191   (1,996,163)

Net change in fund balances (1,481,147)   (1,481,147)   393,112   1,874,259
Fund balances - beginning 2,446,894   2,446,894   6,280,033   3,833,139
Fund balances - ending 965,747$   965,747$   6,673,145$   5,707,398$

GENERAL FUND
Budget and Actual (with Variances) - Budgetary Basis

Year Ended June 30, 2022

CITY OF ARDMORE, OKLAHOMA
ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT

As of and for the Year Ended June 30, 2022

 73

COMMUNITY ENHANCEMENT FUND
Budget and Actual (with Variances) - Budgetary Basis

Budgeted Amounts
Actual Amounts,
Budgetary Basis

Variance with
Final Budget -

Positive (Negative)
Original Final

REVENUES
Taxes 3,059,058$   3,059,058$   3,750,696$   691,638$
Investment earnings 10,000   10,000   36,422 26,422
Miscellaneous -   -   0 -